

**Hearing Date and Time: August 6, 2010 at 9:45 a.m.**  
**Cross-Motion Reply Deadline: August 2, 2010 at 4:00 p.m.**

BINGHAM McCUTCHEM LLP  
399 Park Avenue  
New York, New York 10022  
Telephone: (212) 705-7000  
Facsimile: (212) 752-5378  
Robert M. Dombroff  
Jeffrey S. Sabin  
Jared R. Clark

Attorneys for Deutsche Bank AG

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

_____	X	
In re:	:	Chapter 11
	:	
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	Case No. 09-50026 (REG)
	:	
Debtors.	:	(Jointly Administered)
_____	X	

**DEUTSCHE BANK AG'S REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THE MOTION FOR  
RELIEF FROM AUTOMATIC STAY TO EFFECT SETOFF AND OBJECTION TO  
DEBTORS' CROSS-MOTION FOR IMMEDIATE PAYMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
RESPONSE TO OBJECTION AND CROSS-MOTION .....	4
I. Deutsche Bank’s Obligations Under the Swap Agreements Are Pre-Petition.....	4
A. Deutsche Bank’s Termination Notice is Not a “Transaction”.....	6
B. The “Notice of Termination” Did Not Give Rise to Deutsche Bank’s Liability to GM, the Swap Transactions Did.....	8
C. A Counterparty’s Discretion as to Whether to Terminate a Contract Does Not Convert an Obligation from Pre-Petition to Post-Petition .....	9
D. The Swap Transactions Were Valid and Enforceable Debts as of the Petition Date.....	10
II. The Swap Agreements Are Unambiguous and Provide the Non-Defaulting Party with a Broad Setoff Right.....	12
III. The GM Indenture’s “No Action” Clause Does Not Apply to Deutsche Bank’s Setoff Motion and Setoff Should Be Permitted Now.....	14
A. Deutsche Bank Does Not Seek to Enforce Rights Under the GM Indenture .....	14
B. Even If Deutsche Bank Did Seek to Enforce Rights Under the GM Indenture, the “No Action” Clause Has Expired.....	16
C. Permitting Setoff Now Advances the Strong Policy in Favor of Setoff .....	17
D. Even Should the Court Deny Setoff at this Time, GM Would Have No Right to Destroy Deutsche Bank’s Status as a Secured Creditor.....	18
E. GM Has Shown No Reason to Treat the Euro Bonds Differently Than Other Unsecured Debt, and Setoff Should be Permitted Accordingly.....	19
IV. Deutsche Bank Has Sufficiently Evidenced its Bond Holdings .....	20
V. GM’s Cross-Motion Requesting Deutsche Bank to Pay \$24,040,404 Under the Master Agreement Should Be Denied.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bohack Corp. v. Borden, Inc.</i> , 559 F.2d 1160 (2d Cir. 1979).....	7
<i>Boston Ins. Co. v. Nogg (In re Yale Express Sys., Inc.)</i> , 362 F.2d 111 (2d Cir. 1966).....	18
<i>Braniff Airways, Inc. v. Exxon Co.</i> , 814 F.2d 1030 (5th Cir. 1987).....	4
<i>Chrysler Credit Corp. v. Ruggiere (In re George Ruggiere Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.)</i> , 727 F.2d 1017 (11th Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>Citizens Bank of Maryland v. Strumpf</i> , 516 U.S. 16 (1995) .....	18
<i>Contrarian Funds LLC v. Aretex LLC, et al. (In re WestPoint Stevens, Inc.)</i> , 600 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983), remanded to 744 F.2d 237 (2d Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>Galli v. Metz</i> , 973 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1992) remanded to No. 87-cv-973, 1993 WL 481395 (N.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 1993) .....	14
<i>In re Bennett Funding Group, Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>In re Bennett Funding Group, Inc.</i> , 212 B.R. 206 (2d Cir. BAP 1997), <i>aff’d</i> 146 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	17-18
<i>In re Bennett Funding Group, Inc.</i> , 255 B.R. 616 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 2000).....	19
<i>In re BOUSA, Inc.</i> , No. 89-B-13380, 2006 WL 2864964 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2006).....	6, 7, 8, 10
<i>In re Delta Airlines</i> , 341 B.R. 439 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	11
<i>In re Genuity, Inc.</i> , 323 B.R. 79 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	11, 17, 18

<i>In re Lehman Brothers Holdings, Inc.</i> , 404 B.R. 752 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	6, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>In re Quigley Co., Inc.</i> , 383 B.R. 19 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	9
<i>In re Sauer</i> , 223 B.R. 715 (Bankr. D.N.D. 1998).....	6, 7, 8, 10
<i>In re Young Broadcasting Inc.</i> , No. 09-B-10645, 2010 WL 1544401 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2010).....	14
<i>Jackson Nat'l Life Ins. Co. v. Ladish Co., Inc.</i> , No. 92 Civ. 9358, 1993 WL 43373 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 1993).....	16, 17
<i>Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V. v. Cinram Intern. Inc.</i> , 603 F. Supp. 2d 735 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	14
<i>LTV Steel Co., Inc. v. Shalala (In re Chateaugay Corp.)</i> , 53 F.3d 478 (2d Cir.), cert. denied sub nom., 516 U.S. 913 (1995) .....	12
<i>Marta Group, Inc. v. County Appliance Co.</i> , 79 B.R. 200 (E.D. Pa. 1987).....	12
<i>McMahan &amp; Co. v. Warehouse Entm't, Inc.</i> , 859 F. Supp. 743 (S.D.N.Y. 1994), aff'd in part, rev'd in part, 65 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1190 (1996).....	16, 17
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</i> , 906 F.2d 884 (2d Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Moore v. United States Dept. of Housing and Urban Dev. (In re Moore)</i> , 350 B.R. 650 (Bankr. W.D. Va. 2006) .....	8, 9
<i>Myers v. Myers (In re Myers)</i> , 362 F.3d 667 (10th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Official Comm. Of Unsecured Creditors, on behalf of the Estate of Labrum &amp; Doak (In re Labrum &amp; Doak, LLP)</i> , 237 B.R. 275 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1999).....	12
<i>Olin Corp. v. Riverwood Int'l (In re Manville Forest Prods. Corp.)</i> , 209 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>PaineWebber Inc. v. Bybyk</i> , 81 F.3d 1193 (2d Cir. 1996).....	13

<i>Riverwood Int’l Corp. v. Olin Corp. (In re Manville Forest Prods. Corp.)</i> , 225 B.R. 862 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1998), <i>aff’d</i> , 209 F.3d 125 (2d. Cir. 2000) .....	12
<i>Ross-Viking Merch. Corp. v. Am. Cyamid Co., Lederle Div.</i> ( <i>In re Ross-Viking Merch. Corp.</i> ), 151 B.R. 71 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1993) .....	16
<i>Sherman v. First City Bank of Dallas (In re United Sciences of Am., Inc.)</i> , 893 F. 2d 720 (5th Cir. 1990).....	10-11
<i>Stair v. Hamilton Bank of Morristown (In re Morristown Lincoln-Mercury, Inc.)</i> , 42 B.R. 413 (Bankr. E.D. Tenn. 1984).....	4
<i>United States v. Gerth</i> , 991 F.2d 1428 (8th Cir. 1993).....	4, 7, 10
<i>United States v. Gore (In re Gore)</i> , 124 B.R. 75 (Bankr. E.D. Ark. 1990).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Maxwell</i> , 157 F.3d 1099 (7th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Watson v. Parker (In re Parker)</i> , 313 F.3d 1267 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	4
<i>Winter v. Glaze (In re Glaze)</i> 169 B.R. 956 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 1994) .....	20
<i>Westinghouse Credit Corp. v. D’Urso</i> , 278 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2002), <i>on subsequent appeal</i> , 371 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2004).....	15-16

**STATUTES**

11 U.S.C. § 363(e).....	19
11 U.S.C. § 506(a)(1) .....	18
11 U.S.C. § 560.....	5, 6
11 U.S.C. § 362(d)(1).....	1
11 U.S.C. § 362(d)(2).....	1
11 U.S.C. § 553.....	11, 18
11 U.S.C. § 558.....	11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

5 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 553.01[1] (16th ed. 2009) ..... 4-5, 9
